

[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

1 Delete the Hallinan second reading amendment (HB0173H2002/A)
2 entirely and further amend as follows:
3
4 Page 10-line 13 Delete "forty-five hundredths (0.45)" and
5 insert "thirty-four hundredths (0.34)".
6
7 Page 10-line 20 Delete "forty-five hundredths (0.45)" and
8 insert "thirty-four hundredths (0.34)".
9
10 Page 11-line 5 Delete "forty-five hundredths (0.45)" and
11 insert "thirty-four hundredths (0.34)".
12
13 Page 11-lines 8 through 23 Delete entirely.
14
15 Page 12-lines 1 through 15 Delete entirely and insert:
16
17 "(ix) Tutors. Calculated as the school's at-risk
18 students computed under W.S. 21-13-309(m)(v)(A) divided by one
19 hundred eighty-five (185) for schools with more than forty-nine
20 (49) ADM and schools not designated as alternative schools;".
21
22 Page 12-line 17 Delete "and summer school".
23
24 Page 12-line 21 Delete "six-tenths (0.6)" and insert "three-
25 tenths (0.3)".
26
27 Page 41-lines 12 through 23 Delete entirely.
28
29 Page 42-lines 1 through 5 Delete entirely and insert:
30
31 "(D) Teacher salaries under this subparagraph
32 shall be provided for core teachers, specialist teachers, English
33 language learner teachers, tutors, extended day teachers,
34 counselors, pupil support positions, and librarians. Teacher
35 salaries shall be equal to forty-one thousand two hundred twenty-
36 nine dollars and twenty cents (\$41,229.20), plus six thousand eight
37 hundred sixty-five dollars and sixty-three cents (\$6,865.63)
38 multiplied by the average number of teacher positions that have a
39 master's degree, plus fourteen thousand nine hundred seventy-nine
40 dollars and fifty-six cents (\$14,979.56) multiplied by the average
41 number of teacher positions that have a doctoral degree, plus nine
42 hundred forty dollars and seven cents (\$940.07) multiplied by the

1 average years of teaching experience up to twenty (20) years, plus
2 two hundred forty-four dollars and one cent (\$244.01) multiplied
3 by the average years of teaching experience over twenty (20)
4 years;".

5

6 Page 45-line 21 After "by the" delete balance of line.

7

8 Page 47-line 5 After "(c)," insert
9 "21-13-307(a)(ii)(intro)".

10

11 Page 51-after line 12 Insert:

12

13 **"21-13-307. Eligibility to share in distribution of money**
14 **from foundation account; mandatory financial reporting.**

15

16 (a) Each district which meets the following requirements is
17 eligible to share in the distribution of funds from the foundation
18 account:

19

20 (ii) Operated all schools for a term of at least ~~one~~
21 ~~hundred eighty-five (185)~~ one hundred eighty-two (182) days or the
22 number of days or equivalent hours authorized under an alternative
23 schedule approved by the state board during the previous school
24 year. If the school term of any school in a district was less
25 than ~~one hundred eighty-five (185)~~ one hundred eighty-two (182)
26 days or less than the total number of days authorized under an
27 alternative schedule approved by the state board, the amount
28 allotted per average daily membership (ADM) under W.S. 21-13-309
29 for the school shall be in proportion to the length of the term
30 the school actually operated, unless caused by closures of
31 schools:".

32

33 Page 59-line 20 After "2021" delete balance of line.

34

35 Page 59-line 21 Delete line through "2025,".

36

37 Page 59-line 23 Delete "twenty-five".

38

39 Page 60-line 1 Delete "percent (25%)" and insert "twenty
40 percent (20%)".

41

42 Page 60-line 2 Delete "During".

43

44 Page 60-lines 3 through 12 Delete entirely.

45

46 Page 64-lines 11 through 22 Delete entirely and renumber as
47 necessary.

1

2 Page 65-lines 1 through 9 Delete entirely. SIMPSON